Air Force Installation and Mission Support Center

Overview

Air Force Installation and Mission Support Center (AFIMSC) serves as the single intermediate-level
headquarters responsible for providing installation and mission support capabilities to 77 installations
across the U.S. Air Force and U.S. Space Force. The AFIMSC cross-functional team provides globally
integrated management, resourcing and combat support operations for Airman and family services,
base communications, chaplain, civil engineering, contracting, financial management, logistics readiness,
public affairs, and security forces programs.

The Air Force stood up the center to make the best use of limited resources in managing and operating
its installations. Centralization of management support helps the Air Force realize better effectiveness
and efficiency in providing installation and expeditionary combat support capabilities to wing
commanders and mission partners. The consolidation of more than 150 capabilities at AFIMSC also helps
major commands and direct reporting units focus on their primary mission areas.

Spend Analysis

The following pages highlight the areas where money was spent over the three year period of
FY18 — FY20 within AFIMSC. All data is publically available via the Federal Procurement Data
System (FPDS).

Overall Spend

The following table shows the overall spend at AFIMSC from FY18 — FY20, broken down by the
portion that was awarded to other than small businesses vs. small businesses.

FY18 Total FY19 Total FY20 Total
Other Than Small Business $2,396,457,199.68 $3,155,346,852.26 $3,233,371,168.42
Small Business $562,060,676.73 $659,189,436.94 $648,348,602.92
Total $2,958,517,876.41 $3,814,536,289.20 $3,881,719,771.34

Center-wide Top 50 NAICS to Small Business (FY18 — FY20)

The following table shows the top 50 NAICS codes procured across all AFIMSC locations during
the years FY18 — FY20. This data is for Small Business contractors only.

NAICS Description FY20 Spend # FY20 FY19 Spend #FY19 FY18 Spend #FY18
541330 ENGINEERING SERVICES $152,758,875 280 | $120,248,751 239 $63,340,408 228
236220 COMMERCIAL AND $118,834,059 186 | $206,189,971 139 | $129,969,172 85

INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION
562910 REMEDIATION SERVICES $83,882,426 156 $46,526,247 181 $55,858,494 229
561720 | JANITORIAL SERVICES $50,811,265 59 | $57,356,505 55 | $46,334,618 93




541715

RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT IN THE
PHYSICAL, ENGINEERING,
AND LIFE SCIENCES (EXCEPT
NANOTECHNOLOGY AND
BIOTECHNOLOGY)

$37,703,501

91

$11,065,236

54

$9,863,885

10

541712

RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT IN THE
PHYSICAL, ENGINEERING,
AND LIFE SCIENCES (EXCEPT
BIOTECHNOLOGY)

$36,226,314

104

$71,486,887

179

$27,451,555

167

237120

OIL AND GAS PIPELINE AND
RELATED STRUCTURES
CONSTRUCTION

$31,345,555

36

$12,085,202

45

$14,459,238

46

624190

OTHER INDIVIDUAL AND
FAMILY SERVICES

$22,218,255

12

$23,348,744

10

$21,817,801

22

541611

ADMINISTRATIVE
MANAGEMENT AND
GENERAL MANAGEMENT
CONSULTING SERVICES

$19,706,057

55

$24,888,454

61

$28,326,495

73

339113

SURGICAL APPLIANCE AND
SUPPLIES MANUFACTURING

$16,046,030

18

$873,700

11

$222,415

621399

OFFICES OF ALL OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH
PRACTITIONERS

$14,732,369

$12,690,055

21

$9,250,311

11

621999

ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
AMBULATORY HEALTH CARE
SERVICES

$9,811,433

25

-$100,089

11

$1,821,597

33

541511

CUSTOM COMPUTER
PROGRAMMING SERVICES

$8,532,050

28

$6,879,575

20

$6,501,259

30

541219

OTHER ACCOUNTING
SERVICES

$6,439,742

$3,932,573

$4,840,023

611430

PROFESSIONAL AND
MANAGEMENT
DEVELOPMENT TRAINING

$5,936,146

11

$3,831,778

$5,711,425

334511

SEARCH, DETECTION,
NAVIGATION, GUIDANCE,
AERONAUTICAL, AND
NAUTICAL SYSTEM AND
INSTRUMENT
MANUFACTURING

$5,454,649

$4,066,390

S0

541990

ALL OTHER PROFESSIONAL,
SCIENTIFIC, AND TECHNICAL
SERVICES

$5,439,739

11

$4,367,950

12

$916,903

541690

OTHER SCIENTIFIC AND
TECHNICAL CONSULTING
SERVICES

$3,161,065

12

$3,239,892

$1,415,313

541512

COMPUTER SYSTEMS
DESIGN SERVICES

$2,373,717

11

$4,249,832

$3,610,914

541211

OFFICES OF CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

$2,338,312

$2,288,717

82,277,775

541519

OTHER COMPUTER RELATED
SERVICES

$2,157,353

10

$2,515,016

$1,912,855

622110

GENERAL MEDICAL AND
SURGICAL HOSPITALS

$1,855,504

$1,502,072

20

$2,971,900

62

561990

ALL OTHER SUPPORT
SERVICES

$1,362,333

$1,334,339

S0




315990 APPAREL ACCESSORIES AND $1,104,987 1 S0 0 S0 0
OTHER APPAREL
MANUFACTURING

541720 RESEARCH AND $1,103,964 2 S0 3 $1,914,706 3
DEVELOPMENT IN THE
SOCIAL SCIENCES AND
HUMANITIES

541614 PROCESS, PHYSICAL $965,902 2 $965,686 2 $1,516,049 4
DISTRIBUTION, AND
LOGISTICS CONSULTING
SERVICES

541110 OFFICES OF LAWYERS $831,500 14 $423,500 10 $361,148 11

334210 TELEPHONE APPARATUS $729,210 4 $1,474,817 4 S0 0
MANUFACTURING

561621 SECURITY SYSTEMS $681,693 4 S0 0 S0 0
SERVICES (EXCEPT
LOCKSMITHS)

561611 INVESTIGATION SERVICES $609,696 $554,300 2 $604,653 4

561110 OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE $566,529 $1,503,020 13 $1,931,658 22
SERVICES

339999 ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $514,750 1 S0 0 S0 0
MANUFACTURING

811219 OTHER ELECTRONIC AND $354,080 7 $290,641 12 $4,000,190 17
PRECISION EQUIPMENT
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

511210 SOFTWARE PUBLISHERS $348,015 540,660 2 $790 4

339112 SURGICAL AND MEDICAL $341,042 S0 0 S0 0
INSTRUMENT
MANUFACTURING

561210 FACILITIES SUPPORT $279,363 3 $287,424 1 $45,579 1
SERVICES

621330 OFFICES OF MENTAL $222,018 1 $219,322 2 $215,608 2
HEALTH PRACTITIONERS
(EXCEPT PHYSICIANS)

334112 COMPUTER STORAGE $183,856 1 S0 0 S0 0
DEVICE MANUFACTURING

238220 PLUMBING, HEATING, AND $182,000 2 S0 0 S0 0
AIR-CONDITIONING
CONTRACTORS

519130 INTERNET PUBLISHING AND $169,480 2 $141,050 2 $117,360 4
BROADCASTING AND WEB
SEARCH PORTALS

562219 OTHER NONHAZARDOUS $151,200 2 -$9,140 2 $96,250 1
WASTE TREATMENT AND
DISPOSAL

611699 ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS $110,000 1 S0 0 S0 0
SCHOOLS AND INSTRUCTION

541430 GRAPHIC DESIGN SERVICES 581,909 580,315 $78,760 2

541513 COMPUTER FACILITIES $80,321 $1,681,011 $1,976,679 2
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

721110 HOTELS (EXCEPT CASINO $68,326 2 $203,655 5 $103,236 4
HOTELS) AND MOTELS

238160 ROOFING CONTRACTORS $66,000 203 S0 69 S0 48

561320 TEMPORARY HELP SERVICES $54,534 3 $53,914 1 S0 0

334111 ELECTRONIC COMPUTER $47,333 5 $359,134 9 $29,824 5

MANUFACTURING




519190 | ALL OTHER INFORMATION $38,500 1 $37,500 1 $0 0
SERVICES
238990 | ALL OTHER SPECIALTY $29,905 1 $0 0 $0 0
TRADE CONTRACTORS
Center-wide Top 50 PSC Codes to Small Business (FY18 — FY20)
The following table shows the top 50 Product and Service codes procured across all AFIMSC
locations during the years FY18 — FY20. This data is for Small Business contractors only.
PCS Description FY20 Spend # FY20 FY19 Spend # FY19 FY18 Spend #FY18
R499 | SUPPORT- PROFESSIONAL: $115,809,843 141 | $50,365,557 83 | $32,472,693 97
OTHER
Y1)Z | CONSTRUCTION OF $92,275,166 124 | $116,999,705 63 | $53,763,360 17
MISCELLANEOUS BUILDINGS
AZ12 | R&D- OTHER RESEARCH AND $54,350,977 166 | $78,579,307 207 | $33,579,481 164
DEVELOPMENT (APPLIED
RESEARCH/EXPLORATORY
DEVELOPMENT)
$201 | HOUSEKEEPING- CUSTODIAL $50,688,283 58 | $48,980,049 42 | $27,146,448 55
JANITORIAL
R408 | SUPPORT- PROFESSIONAL: $46,695,643 109 | $48,907,591 92 | $90,472,863 178
PROGRAM
MANAGEMENT/SUPPORT
R425 | SUPPORT- PROFESSIONAL: $42,306,879 98 | $67,470,651 159 | $62,997,731 165
ENGINEERING/TECHNICAL
€211 | ARCHITECT AND ENGINEERING- $37,737,492 93 | $11,482,462 98 | $22,568,439 96
GENERAL: LANDSCAPING,
INTERIOR LAYOUT, AND
DESIGNING
4240 | SAFETY AND RESCUE $24,553,127 11 $873,700 1 $6,554,961 2
EQUIPMENT
YINA | CONSTRUCTION OF FUEL $20,621,551 21 | $11,638,787 39 $9,935,819 37
SUPPLY FACILITIES
Z2NA | REPAIR OR ALTERATION OF $18,622,342 22 $5,959,107 1 $4,332,017 18
FUEL SUPPLY FACILITIES
Q701 | SPECIALIZED MEDICAL SUPPORT | $16,206,474 9 | $14,000,556 21 | $10,568,646 11
F999 | OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL $13,086,710 37 | $10,631,672 38 | $14,358,264 56
SERVICES
R699 | SUPPORT- ADMINISTRATIVE: $12,428,104 23 | $10,475,061 21 | $10,189,088 32
OTHER
Y1AZ | CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER $11,273,810 13 | $15,661,608 12 | $30,974,569 5
ADMINISTRATIVE FACILITIES
AND SERVICE BUILDINGS
R707 | SUPPORT- MANAGEMENT: $11,236,315 8 $6,370,358 11 $3,405,787 3
CONTRACT/PROCUREMENT/AC
QUISITION SUPPORT
D308 | IT AND TELECOM- $7,288,387 24 $3,175,543 14 $3,182,948 19
PROGRAMMING
AJ44 | R&D- GENERAL $6,562,125 24 $5,746,109 23 $4,591,367 13
SCIENCE/TECHNOLOGY:




ENGINEERING (ENGINEERING
DEVELOPMENT)

R706 | SUPPORT- MANAGEMENT: $6,199,791 12 $5,021,473 5 $1,833,110 5
LOGISTICS SUPPORT

Q999 | MEDICAL- OTHER $5,975,660 12 $1,666,200 18 $7,682,287 51

Y1BZ | CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER $4,493,867 2 S0 2 $7,022,681 6
AIRFIELD STRUCTURES

Q601 | MEDICAL CODING AND $4,473,756 16 S0 0 S0 0
AUDITING

U008 | EDUCATION/TRAINING- $4,135,303 3 $320,952 1 -$553,434 2
TRAINING/CURRICULUM
DEVELOPMENT

G099 | SOCIAL- OTHER $4,123,461 5 $18,375,874 9 $21,817,801 21

AN56 | R&D- MEDICAL: MENTAL $4,063,392 3 $3,897,970 1 S0 0
HEALTH
(MANAGEMENT/SUPPORT)

3695 | MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL $3,249,860 2 S0 0 S0 0
INDUSTRY MACHINERY

R799 | SUPPORT- MANAGEMENT: $2,999,132 15 $3,091,019 14 $2,852,477 15
OTHER

U099 | EDUCATION/TRAINING- OTHER $2,400,641 6 $729,661 2 $5,396,387

D399 | IT AND TELECOM- OTHER IT $2,251,216 11 $2,325,396 4 S0
AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS

1385 | SURFACE USE EXPLOSIVE $2,204,789 1 $4,066,390 1 S0 0
ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TOOLS
AND EQUIPMENT

Q201 | MEDICAL- GENERAL HEALTH $1,855,504 3 $1,502,072 20 $2,230,745 60
CARE

M1EZ | OPERATION OF OTHER $1,722,118 4 $3,428,326 2 S0 0
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS

R429 | SUPPORT- PROFESSIONAL: $1,700,526 6 $198,121 1 $377,588 1
EMERGENCY
RESPONSE/DISASTER
PLANNING/PREPAREDNESS
SUPPORT

AZ15 | R&D- OTHER RESEARCH AND $1,632,209 5 $1,015,679 2 S0 0
DEVELOPMENT (OPERATIONAL
SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT)

1095 | MISCELLANEOUS WEAPONS $1,104,987 S0 0 S0 0

D307 | IT AND TELECOM- IT STRATEGY $1,103,266 $868,982 1 $1,430,043 7
AND ARCHITECTURE

AN76 | R&D- MEDICAL: SPECIALIZED $990,871 2 S0 0 S0 0
MEDICAL SERVICES
(MANAGEMENT/SUPPORT)

AN46 | R&D- MEDICAL: HEALTH $903,228 2 $884,100 3 $550,470 3
SERVICES
(MANAGEMENT/SUPPORT)

D321 | IT AND TELECOM- HELP DESK $894,181 6 $797,843 1 S0 0

R615 | SUPPORT- ADMINISTRATIVE: $732,096 4 $674,300 3 $721,702 6
BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION

5805 | TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH $729,210 4 $1,109,050 2 S0 0
EQUIPMENT

F108 | ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS $613,210 4 $2,290,024 5 $433,163 6

PROTECTION- ENVIRONMENTAL
REMEDIATION




R415

SUPPORT- PROFESSIONAL:
TECHNOLOGY
SHARING/UTILIZATION

$562,281

$513,548

$571,719

4210

FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT

$514,750

S0

15

$285,053

N063

INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT-
ALARM, SIGNAL, AND SECURITY
DETECTION SYSTEMS

$434,693

S0

S0

R710

SUPPORT- MANAGEMENT:
FINANCIAL

$395,506

$879,239

$946,141

J065

MAINT/REPAIR/REBUILD OF
EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL,
DENTAL, AND VETERINARY
EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

$354,080

$272,080

$3,461,192

10

7030

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SOFTWARE

$348,015

S0

S0

6515

MEDICAL AND SURGICAL
INSTRUMENTS, EQUIPMENT,
AND SUPPLIES

$341,042

S0

S0

C1AA

ARCHITECT AND ENGINEERING-
CONSTRUCTION: OFFICE
BUILDINGS

$313,303

S0

$487,806

Z1NA

MAINTENANCE OF FUEL SUPPLY
FACILITIES

$307,756

$1,772,340

17

$7,295,733

19




